Features
• Rail-to-rail input and output
• Low offset voltage: 300 µV maximum
• Wide supply voltage range: 2.7 V to 36 V
• Gain bandwidth product: 6 MHz
• Slew rate : 3 V/µs
• Low noise : 12 nV/√Hz
• Integrated EMI filter

SO8 package information
DS12487 - Rev 7 page 26/32
8 Ordering information
Table 10. Order code
Order code Temperature range Package Packing Marking
TSB711AILT
-40° to +125 °C
SOT23-5
Tape and reel
K223
TSB711ILT SOT23-5 K219
TSB711AIYLT
-40 °C to +125 °C automotive grade (1)
SOT23-5 K225
TSB711IYLT SOT23-5 K221
TSB712AIST
-40° to +125 °C
MiniSO8 K214
TSB712AIDT SO8 TSB712AI
TSB712IDT SO8 TSB712I
TSB712IST MiniSO8 712S
TSB712AIYDT
-40 to 125 °C automotive grade (1)
SO8 712AIY
TSB712AIYST MiniSO8 712Y
TSB712IYDT SO8 712IY
TSB712IYST MiniSO8 K215
1. Qualified and characterized according to AEC Q100 and Q003 or equivalent, advanced screening according to AEC Q001
and Q002 or equivalent.
TSB711, TSB711A, TSB712, TSB712A
Ordering information
DS12487 - Rev 7 page 27/32
Revision history
Table 11. Document revision history
Date Revision Changes
23-Apr-2018 1 Initial release.
17-Sep-2018 2
Added the TSB712 as root part number; cover page has been updated accordingly.
Updated Section 3 Electrical characteristics, Section 4 Typical performance characteristics,
Section 5 Application information and Table 7. Order code.
Added Section 7.2 SO8 package information.
29-Nov-2018 3
Updated Table 3. Electrical characteristics at VCC = 36 V, VICM = VOUT = VCC / 2, Tamb =
25 °C and RL connected to VCC / 2 (unless otherwise specified) and Table 4. Electrical
characteristics at VCC = 5 V, VICM = VOUT = VCC / 2, Tamb = 25 °C and RL connected to
VCC / 2 (unless otherwise specified).
18-Feb-2019 4 Updated Figure 44. Stability criteria with a serial resistor at different capacitive loads.
11-Jun-2019 5 Added the root part numbers TSB711 and TSB711A, therefore the whole document has
been updated accordingly.
28-Oct-2020 6 Added new part numbers in Table 13. Order code, new Section 7.4 SO14 package
information and Section 7.5 TSSOP14 package information.
19-Oct-2023 7